
Education & Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee

Monday 27 February 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Jon Hartley
Martin Brecknell
Councillor Catherine Rose
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Rosie Shimell

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 February 2017 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Monday 27 February 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

 Minutes are to follow.

5. UPDATE ON THE JOINT MENTAL  HEALTH STRATEGY AND 
SCRUTINY REVIEW

1 - 83

The cabinet response to the scrutiny recommendations on the emerging 
 Joint Mental Health Strategy is attached. 

6. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE 
LEAVERS



Item No. Title Page No.

7. CARE LEAVERS SCRUTINY REVIEW

8. SCHOOL SCRUTINY IN A DAY 84 - 85

9. WORKPLAN

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  17 February 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
13 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Cabinet

Report title: Response to Scrutiny Sub-Committees’ report on the 
Development of a Southwark Joint Mental Health 
Strategy

Group affected: All 

Cabinet Members: Councillor Richard Livingstone, Adult Care and 
Financial Inclusion and Councillor Victoria Mills, 
Children and Schools

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ADULT CARE AND FINANCIAL INCLUSION AND COUNCILLOR VICTORIA MILLS, 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND SCHOOLS

In July, Cabinet received a joint report from the Children’s and Education Scrutiny Sub-
committee and the Healthy Communities Sub-Committee that set out 
recommendations for our mental he
[...]
mendations is set out below in 
italics, followed by the lead cabinet member’s response:

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Healthy 
Communities Sub-Committee recommendations

Recommendation 1: Both the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee and 
the Healthy Communities Committee would recommend that the best practice 
guidance developed by the Centre for Mental Health forms the cornerstone for 
the approach taken to developing the Joint Mental Health Strategy for 
Southwark.

The Centre for Mental Health publications on best practice in mental health will 
be used as key reference points to inform the recommendations of the 

2



3

Southwark Joint Mental Health Strategy.

Recommendation 2: Both the Children and Education Scrutiny and the Healthy 
Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committees would request that the final report is 
presented to scrutiny when finalised. 

The final draft version of the joint mental health strategy report will be presented 
to both Scrutiny Sub-Committees.

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
recommendations

Recommendation 3: The committee recommends that the council and CCG 
detail the global CAMHS spend now and once the Transformation Plan is 
implemented and funds drawn down, year by year, with a budget for each 
service. 

Information on the level of financial investment in Southwark children and young 
people mental health services is set out in the original Southwark Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health and Well-being Transformation Plan. Additional 
funding is shown in the tables setting out priority service areas in section 8. An 
updated, ‘refreshed report’ (October 2016) will be submitted to NHS England for 
assurance. Funding will be tracked in future years. The Transformation Plan is 
posted on the NHS Southwark CCG website, with a link through from the 
Southwark Council website.

Recommendation 4: The committee recommends that the council and CCG 
provide more detail on Early H
[...]
relation to 
mental health and wellbeing and approaches that support effective interventions 
during the development of the Joint Mental Health Strategy.

Recommendation 10: The committee recommends that the council and CCG 
support outreach work with communities to break down taboos (e.g. Black 
Majority Churches Project).

There are already good local examples of the impact of focusing mental health 
prevention programmes to specific community groups. We will review this during 
the development of the Joint Mental Health Strategy.

Recommendation 11: The committee recommends that the council and CCG 
should ensure that mental health services meet the cultural needs of diverse 
communities and take steps to tackle institutional discrimination, particularly 
those most at risk e.g. girls from FGM practicing communities, black & Asian 
communities from psychosis & schizophrenia.

We will review with providers their approach and effectiveness in taking into 
account cultural needs during our engagement on the Joint Mental Health 
Strategy. The Transformation Plan has combined with Lewisham, Lambeth and 
Bromley to commission NSPCC to better understand how to improve mental 
health service response to sexual assaults, sexual exploitation and female 
genital mutilation. This will be used to shape a more effective response.

Recommendation 12: The committee recommends that the council and the 
CCG involve service users from a wide ethnic demographic in developing the 
Transformation Plan and getting the user voice, bearing in mind that 
disadvantaged groups are generally more at risk of mental health problems.

5



6

The approach to be taken in engaging stakeholders during the development and 
consultation of the Joint Mental Health Strategy are intended to be inclusive and 
open. The consultants undertaking this have a good track-record in holding open 
engagement events.

Recommendation 13: The committee recommends that the council and its 
partners should make every
[...]
 
access at times of crisis into the system.

Recommendation 17: The committee recommends that health and social care 
service managers in children's and adults' services must work together in an 
integrated way to ensure a smooth and gradual transition for young people. 
Good practice should involve, for example, developing a joint mission statement 
or vision for transition, jointly agreed and shared transition protocols, information 
sharing protocols and approaches to practice.

This continues to be a key area of attention both for mental health as well as for 
young people with disabilities. A programme of work has been commissioned 
with the Institute of Public Care (IPC) at Oxford Brookes University, to provide an 

6



7

option appraisal for the development of a 0-25 years pathway for children and 
young people with disabilities. 

Recommendation 18: The Committee also recommends that the council and 
CCG provide an update on the practical steps that will be taken to address 
Transition.

The 0-25 years pathway was recently reviewed at the Children & Young People 
Commissioning Development Group. Further work will need to be undertaken to 
fully understand the impact of changing the current configuration of Southwark 
children and adults’ social care and NHS provided services.

Recommendation 19: The Committee recommends that the council and CCG 
develop a mental health service for young people that spans the ages of 12-25, 
during the years of highest mental health prevalence, so that young people do 
not have to transition at 18, during the peak of symptoms. 

The 0-25 years pathway development has the potential to assist in addressing 
the issue of the ‘burden of disease’ issue for young people experiencing 
significant mental health problems during this period of the life-course. However 
it has significant implications for service configuration across children and adult 
social care, education and health. These are being considered by IPC currently.


[...]
n of Making 
Every Contact Count (Local Government Association 2014) and locally from staff 
Dementia Awareness training.

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee Recommendations

Recommendation 24: The Committee recommends that the council looks to 
form partnerships with housing associations and credit unions, amongst others 
to be identified, in order to better identify people who would benefit from support 
with their mental health and improve the holistic support those with mental health 
issues receive.

8



9

There has already been some work with housing associations currently providing 
support who are identified with mental health issues who require support to 
maintain or move onto further independence. The Joint Mental Health Strategy 
will consider how debt has a bearing on poor mental health and how credit 
unions may also assist.

Recommendation 25: The Committee further recommends that the work of 
programmes such as the faith communities’ project continues to be funded to 
help combat stigma around mental health and their work to date is reflected in 
the Joint Mental Health Strategy. This should include rolling out similar 
programmes to other ethnical minority groups including Irish, Asian and Latin 
American communities.

This will be considered as part of the Joint Mental Health Strategy.

Recommendation 26: This Committee believes that as part of the Joint Mental 
Health Strategy, the housing teams, reablement teams and community support 
teams should be trained to identify mental health issues to further help support 
those older members of our community with whom they regularly interact with.

Recommendation 27: Furthermore, the Committee notes that the voluntary 
sector is taking an innovative approach to supporting the older population who 
have mental health needs and would task the council with considering similar 
approaches.

We will look to consider the further applicability of ‘Every Contact Counts’, 
developed by MIND and Public 
[...]
ations

9. In making this response, the following policies have been taken into account:

 Southwark Council’s Fairer Future Vision, specifically “Working with 
everyone to realise their potential”

 Together we can deliver a better quality of life in Southwark: Our Vision for 
Adult Social Care (see Background Information for link).

10



11

 The duties of the council in relation to The Care Act 2014.

Community impact statement

10. This report provides a response to the Scrutiny Sub-Committees’ submission to 
Cabinet on the development of a Southwark Joint Mental Health Strategy and 
has taken account of the community at large and also people identified as 
possessing “protected characteristics” in our community, as outlined in the 
Equality Act 2010 and the council’s approach, in formulating the 
recommendations of this report. No specific equality implications were identified 
that pertain to this report.

Resource implications

11. This response to the Joint Scrutiny Sub-committees’ response is made within the 
council’s budgetary framework.

Legal/financial implications

12. There are no specific legal implications in relation to this response to the 
development of the Joint Mental Health Strategy provided by the Joint Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees report submission.

Consultation

13. Joint Scrutiny Sub-Committees report sets out the consultation that was 
undertaken in regard to the response made to Cabinet.

11



12

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Mental Health Social Care 
Review. August 2015

Link:
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=5568

Southwark Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Transformation Plan
2015-2020
 
Link: (copy and paste into browser)
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/news-and-publications/publications/policies-strategies-
registers/Documents/Children%20and%20young%20people's%20mental%20health%2
0and%20wellbeing%20transformation%20plan.pdf

Southwark Five Year F
[...]
eeds and feelings. 

This could be done in partnership with the voluntary sector and co-produced with YP  
9 Training the workforce on the subject of children and young people who self-harm 

 
 
 
 
 

19



 

7 
 

iii. Improved Resources  
 

9 Production of clear information on service options for YP that can be given to them in 
leaflet form and online  

9 Further development and promotion of the Southwark YP website: whtvr.org 
9 Consider producing a Southwark YP App with resources covering self-harm, mental 

health, sexual health, youth violence, substance misuse, smoking etc., ways to access 
confidential advice, and quick polls and surveys so YP can have a say in services. There 
is an opportunity to collaborate with CYPHP who have produced an App, rather than 
developing something de novo.  

9 Explore other methods of information dissemination, technologies and tools 
 
iv. Consideration of New Services 

 
9 Consider commissioning a targeted health outreach service to vulnerable young people, 

which could also address their sexual health, and other holistic health and wellbeing 
needs. This could include looked after children (LAC), homeless and learning disabled 
YP and those in the youth offending service (YOS) and supported accommodation. 
CYPHP are piloted the use of a LAC nurse to work with hard to reach and out of borough 
LAC. This service should be reviewed with the intent of assessing it’s suitability for 
commissioning in 2018/19 

9 Further engagement work to assess viability of providing sexual health and contraception 
services in schools. Engagement results thus far on this subject have been mixed.  

9 Consider using school nurses to provide sexual health advice using a telephone service. 
CYPHP are piloting this service and so a review could be undertaken to assess suitability 
for commissioning in 2018/19.  

9 Investigate commissioning voluntary sector organisations working with YP, in partnership 
with healthcare professionals (e.g
[...]
mber of appointments not 
attended 

% not 
attended 

% of total 
appointments  

0-4yrs  17 2 11.76 5.65 

5-9yrs 9 0 0.00 2.99 

10-
14yrs 2 0 0.00 0.66 

15-
19yrs 12 4 33.33 3.99 

20-
24yrs 47 10 21.28 15.61 

25-
29yrs 29 7 24.14 9.63 

30-
34yrs 32 3 9.38 10.63 

35-
39yrs 35 8 22.86 11.63 

40-
44yrs 15 4 26.67 4.98 

45-
49yrs 25 6 24.00 8.31 

50-
54yrs 31 7 22.58 10.30 

55-
59yrs 22 0 0.00 7.31 

60-
64yrs 10 0 0.00 3.32 

65-
69yrs 2 0 0.00 0.66 

70-
74yrs  4 0 0.00 1.33 

75-
79yrs 3 0 0.00 1.00 

80-
84yrs 3 0 0.00 1.00 

85-
89yrs  3 0 0.00 1.00 

Total 301 51 16.94 100.00 

10-
24yrs  61 

  
20.27 

55yrs 
+ 47 

  
15.61 

 

    

81



 

69 
 

Graph 1: Number of appointments booked by 5 year age bracket      

 
     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

    

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

82



 

70 
 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

83



www.southwark.gov.uk

School Scrutiny in a Day
9 March 2017
Noon – 5.00pm,
Globe Academy, Harper Road, London, 
SE1 6AG

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 

You are invited to a School ‘scrutiny in a day’ on the important and timely issues:

• Education funding
• School governance
• Securing great outcomes for all our young people post 16

The event will include presentations by local headteachers, council cabinet leads, 
local employers, Higher Education providers, young people, apprentices, parent 

governors and voluntary organizations.

It is open to parents, teachers, community leaders and anybody with a stake in 
education in Southwark. To find out more and register for a place:

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/southwark-schools-scrutiny-in-a-day-tickets-31687653625

You can also RSVP by email or telephone:  Cllr Jasmine Ali, Chair of Education & 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Commi
[...]
TRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Catherine Rose

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of 
Children's & Adults Services
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Sarah Feasey, Legal Services
Jennifer Denton, Children's & Adults’ Services
Alasdair  Smith , Director,  Children’s Social 
Care, Children's & Adults’ Services
Nina Dohel , Education Director

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1

1
1
1
1

1

Chris Page, Head of the Cabinet Office
Aine Gallagher, Labour Political Assistant
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

1

1

1

11

Electronic agendas (no hard copy)

Sub-Committee Members
Councillor James Coldwell

Reserves
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Rosie Shimell

Helen Hayes MP

Total: 27

Updated Dated: Nov 2016


	Agenda
	5 Update on the Joint Mental  Health Strategy and scrutiny review
	Background document Project Report - At Risk Youth

	8 School scrutiny in a day
	Invite Southwark Schools Scrutiny in a day

	 
	 DISTRIBUTION LIST 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Monday 27 February 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Jon Hartley
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Alasdair Smith, Director, Children, Families and Adult Services 
Dick Frak, Interim Commissioning Director,  Children, Families 
and Adult Services 
Kate Moriarty-Baker, Interim Director of Quality & Chief Nurse, 
SCCG
Nina Dohel, Education Director
Rachel Flagg, Head of Joint Commissioning for Children and 
Young People (SCCG and Council)
Elizabeth Murphy, Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychotherapist, SLaM, Southwark CAMHS,  Carelink for 
Looked After Children
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny Project Manager 

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillors James Caldwell, Catherine Rose, 
James Barber and Lucas Green, who is on paternity leave. 



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

Minutes from the meeting on 4 October and 29 November 2016 were agreed.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6649980

https://bambuser.com/v/6649982

5. UPDATE ON THE JOINT MENTAL  HEALTH STRATEGY AND SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Alasdair Smith, Director, Children, Families and Adult Services and Dick Frak, Interim 
Commissioning Director, Southwark Council presented the update on the emerging Joint 
Mental Health Strategy and the cabinet response to the scrutiny report recommendations 
on the developing Joint Mental Health Strategy. 

The following issues were raised in the subsequent discussion:

 Members raised concerns about delays to the finalisation of the strategy but 
praised officers for talking to people. Officers agreed the strategy is late but said 
that they believe it has been thorough, with 150 stakeholders involved. A strategy 
is important and will be followed by an implementation plan.

 Members said that recent report in the press have said that integration is still a 
challenge and in some cases going backward, how are the council and CCG 
integrating? Officers said that there are recent steps to combine and integrate our 
commissioning arrangements across three areas mental health; children & young 
people and older people with complex needs. At the moment there is a spend of 
about £5million for CAMHS , and money in the mental health focused young 
people Transformation Plan is set to modestly increase this,  given ongoing 
coverage of the crisis in mental health services for children. 

 A member asked if the budget was ring fenced? Officers said that in terms of 
CAMHS it is, and there is an assurance process. Is there going to be shortfall 
overall? Officers said that with children services they are more confident of 
adequate resources, but with adults there is more concern as there is a squeeze.

https://bambuser.com/v/6649980
https://bambuser.com/v/6649982


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

 Will homeless and housing be firmed up in the final strategy? There is a report 
going to cabinet about care leavers, accommodation provision, continuity and 
mental health.

 Will there be a focus on transition from children to adults? Members highlighted 
that this is a focus of the scrutiny on care leavers. Officers said that one of the 
issues is that the thresholds to get adults services are very high. Frequently young 
people lack good services in transition and then disappear to only appear later post 
35, which is the largest cohort of adults’ services. 

 Are social media applications used to reach young people? There is the 
“headspace" app. and also "young minds” that have a good website for children 
and young people. 

 Are there ways for people to re-establish contact and support if something 
happens, such as bereavement? Officers said that ‘making every contact count’ is 
one approach. Another is accessing services via Primary Care where the threshold 
is lower. 

 What about relationships with the CCG in terms of budget cuts? Officers said that 
the council and CCG have been very deliberate and deliberative in developing 
partnerships on three keys areas. We do have a good retention rate for social 
workers, which is good as for quality mental health provision we do need skills and 
memory.

VIDEO - UPDATE ON THE JOINT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY AND SCRUTINY 
REVIEW

https://bambuser.com/v/6649983

https://bambuser.com/v/6649984

6. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS 

The following council, Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCG), and South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) officers presented and took 
questions on the reports enclosed with the agenda: 

 Alasdair Smith, Director , Children , Families and Adult Services
 Dick Frak, Interim Commissioning Director, Children , Families and Adult Services
 Kate Moriarty-Baker, Interim Director of Quality & Chief Nurse, SCCG
 Rachel Flagg, Head of Joint Commissioning for Children and Young People 

(SCCG and Council)
 Elizabeth Murphy, Consultant Child & Adolescent Psychotherapist, SLaM, 

Southwark CAMHS Carelink for Looked After Children

https://bambuser.com/v/6649983
https://bambuser.com/v/6649984


4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

The following issues were raised in the discussion with the committee: 

 Our population of Looked After Children (LAC) are often based out of Southwark. 
This is more challenging for the council in its corporate parenting role  The 
committee asked how young peoples health needs are addressed and officers 
responded that there is an out of borough nurse and we  also work with GP 
receptionists to ensure registration.

 Can you reassure on transition for young people into local borough CAMHS 
services? With fostering done locally then this is easier. For the cohort that often 
moves further out it is harder. We often have to escalate concerns further afield. 
We have had children with a huge risk, with self harm for example, not accessing 
services. Elizabeth Murphy said she does extensive work with young people 
moved out of borough to advocate for young people to receive services from the 
borough that the young people are located in. We advocate but cannot force local 
CAMHS to provide services.  . However sometimes that is not adequate and that 
the local CAMHS will not step in or  it will be too late by the time the young person 
is accepted. In these circumstances social care will privately commission services 
if young people are not able to access local services. 

 Young people with higher needs are often the people the council struggle to 
provide services closest to home. 

 Members asked if the council ought to do more on accommodation and asked 
about young people on the fringe of care? Alasdair Smith responded that there is a 
question of quality and what that is.  Our commissioned services are not where we 
want them to be. Our staying put (with foster carers) is working well. The 
availability of public housing has reduced drastically for all people. We have people 
based in Kent for ten years and it makes senses for them to live there. The 
developing post 16 accommodation strategy acknowledges that young people are 
now sometimes placed outside of borough 

 How integrated are care services with education? For LAC it is very integrated as 
they are required to have plan within 20 days and we do track those young people. 
It is sometime complex with children in one borough and schools in another. Are 
we able to extend the virtual school for care leavers? Alasdair Smith said our 
borough NEET figures are good. The council have encouraged schools to take up 
the extra money pupil premium makes available.   

 What about children and young people who may be adopted and the children are 
not aware?  Recently officer went into school and shared “secure base model” 
which is based on the attachment model, which more schools are keen on 
adopting. This has tools based around sensitivity / belonging. These help teachers 
to understand some of the behaviour and issues that adopted and fostered children 
face. 

 Do we have a team that works with young people of at risk going into care? We do 
have teams working on this. Sometimes it is right to that young people do come 
into care but we are working to reduce the need for this and keeping this under 
review. 



5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

 Is there a churn with personal advisors? It is not as stable as we would want; 
presently we use an agency while we develop our vision. We are working on that 
and agree it is critical. 

 Elizabeth Murphy said that CareLink accept all children for an assessment if we 
receive a referral where someone is raising a concern. 

 Kate Moriarty-Baker said that care leavers have poorer outcomes for physical & 
mental health, Child Sexual Exploitation and we need to identify risks and mitigate. 
We have repositioned care leavers within safeguarding as they have already 
reached that threshold. 

 How big is the Carelink case load and what proportion of young are being seen by. 
About 500 in care per year and the Carelink case load is of 190 -220 .Do we 
screen children? Some children only come into care momentarily. There is 
screening for 9 categories of adverse incidence in childhood, the ACE survey is 
online and anybody can access there risk (http://www.npr.org/sections/health-
shots/2015/03/02/387007941/take-the-ace-quiz-and-learn-what-it-does-and-
doesnt-mean). 4 of more adverse categories indicate a need for mental health 
support services and most children in care will have experienced at least 4 
incidents.  

 What is being commissioning for these young people will need further down the 
line? Officer said that care leavers will need a range of services down the line: 
parental support services, etc. There is a joint strategic needs assessment – 
however this doesn't always meet needs. Elizabeth Murphy said that SLaM 
researchers could help with developing services. Dick Frak said that there are 
some risky behaviour indicators in the emerging strategy that that demonstrate that 
particular responses are needed and this will be picked up in the Mental Health 
Strategy, due for completion in March.

VIDEO - MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE 
LEAVERS

https://bambuser.com/v/6650009

7. CARE LEAVERS SCRUTINY REVIEW 

The employment support visit reports were noted.

8. SCHOOL SCRUTINY IN A DAY 

Nina Dohel, the Education Director, gave an update on invites to local schools and school 
governors. The chair encouraged members to send to contacts and the diocese 
representatives undertook to send out invites with officer support. 

VIDEO - SCHOOL SCRUTINY IN A DAY

http://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2015/03/02/387007941/take-the-ace-quiz-and-learn-what-it-does-and-doesnt-mean
http://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2015/03/02/387007941/take-the-ace-quiz-and-learn-what-it-does-and-doesnt-mean
http://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2015/03/02/387007941/take-the-ace-quiz-and-learn-what-it-does-and-doesnt-mean
https://bambuser.com/v/6650009


6

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

https://bambuser.com/v/6650043

https://bambuser.com/v/6650047

https://bambuser.com/v/6650054

9. WORKPLAN 

This was noted. 

https://bambuser.com/v/6650043
https://bambuser.com/v/6650047
https://bambuser.com/v/6650054

